
This addendum has been drawn up in German. Translations into other languages shall serve 
informational purposes only. Only the German version shall be binding, also for questions of 
interpretation. 

 

17th Addendum to the Collective Bargaining Agreement 
(February 2024) 

 

 

1. Article 49 (1) – (3) amended as follows: 

(1) The gross monthly salary of the A1 salary group amounts to EUR 6,362.50. Subject to at  
least one positive evaluation of work (as defined in the UG 2002) during the relevant period this 
amount shall increase   

to EUR 6,966.60 after six years of service,   
to EUR 7,564.90 after twelve years of service,   
to EUR 8,163.20 after eighteen years of service, and  
to EUR 8,761.70 after twenty-four years of service.  

 
(2) The gross monthly salary of the A2 salary group amounts to EUR 4,829.20 and in the case  
of staff members holding a doctor's degree or Ph.D. in the relevant subject it amounts to  
EUR 5,595.60. These amounts shall increase  

(a) to EUR 6,055.70 after fulfilment of the qualification agreement (Article 27),  
(b) and in the case of at least one positive evaluation of work (as defined in the UG)  
during the relevant period  
to EUR 6,667.50 after six years of service as Associate Professor,  
to EUR 7,265.90 after twelve years of service,   
to EUR 7,864.30 after eighteen years of service, and  
to EUR 8,462.30 after twenty-four years of service.  

 
(3) The gross monthly salary of the B1 salary group amounts to EUR 3,578.80. This amount  
shall increase  

(a) to EUR 4,242.60 after three years of service. The three-year period shall be  
reduced by periods for which previous job-related work experience can be proved;  
(b) after eight years of service in a position as defined in letter (a) or in the case of a  
doctor's degree which was a prerequisite for conclusion of the employment contract  
(postdoc position), to EUR 4,752.30;  
(c) after eight years of service in a position as defined in letter (b) to EUR 5,251.10;  
(d) after eight years of service in a position as defined in letter (c) to EUR 5,519.40.  

 

 
2. Article 54 (1) amended as follows: 

(1) The gross monthly salary in euros shall be (bracket term J = advancement period in  
years; internal work experience required for the advancement) 
  



Salary Scheme for General University Staff 
 

Job 

Group 
Qualification Level 

 

I 

Basic Level       

2,181.8 (3J) 

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 

2,320.9 (3J) 2,390.3 (3J) 2,529.4 (5J) 2,599.2 (5J) 2,668.5 (5J) 2,738.3 (8J) 2,809.4 

 

IIa 

Basic Level        

2,320.9 (3J)   

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6   

2,529.4 (3J) 2,668.5 (5J) 2,779.9 (7J) 2,898.9 (8J) 3,018.3 (8J) 3,109.8   

 

IIb 

Basic Level        

2,460.1 (3J)   

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6   

2,668.5 (3J) 2,809.4 (5J) 2,929.1 (7J) 3,048.2 (8J) 3,172.4 (8J) 3,266.2   

 

IIIa 

Basic Level         

2,599.2 (3J)     

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4 R5     

2,884.2 (5J) 3,266.2 (7J) 3,578.8 (8J) 3,813.3 (8J) 3,696.5     

 

IIIb 

Basic Level         

2,958.9 (3J)     

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4 R5     

3,266.2 (5J) 3,657.0 (7J) 3,969.5 (8J) 4,203.5 (8J) 4.359,7     

 

IVa 

Basic Level          

3,266.2 (3J)       

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4       

3,891.1 (8J) 4,359.7 (8J) 4,906.1 (8J) 5,136.0       

 

IVb 

Basic Level          

3,578.8 (3J)       

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4       

4,242.6 (8J) 4,752.3 (8J) 5,251.1 (8J) 5,519.4       

 

V 

Basic Level          

3,891.1 (3J)       

Regular Level 1 R2 R3 R4       

4,594.6 (8J) 5,136.0 (8J) 5,595.6 (8J) 5,902.4       

 
3. Article 56 (1) amended as follows:  

(1) The monthly apprentice pay for apprentices as defined in the Austrian Act on Vocational  
Training [Berufsausbildungsgesetz/BAG] amounts to  

EUR       942.60 in the 1st year  
EUR    1,140.80 in the 2nd year  
EUR    1,367.40 in the 3rd year  
EUR    1,706.80 in the 4th year of apprenticeship. 

 
4. Article 81 the following Article 23 is added: 

The salaries of the University Staff subject to this Collective Bargaining Agreement (Articles 49 
and 54) including excess payments, if any, shall be raised by 9.2 % with effect as of 1 February 
2024. 
 



The apprentice pay (Article 56) shall be raised by 9.2 % with effect as of 1 February 2024. The 
amounts so calculated shall be rounded arithmetically to the first decimal place. 
 

 
Vienna, on 21st December 2023 

 
 
Austrian Trade Union Federation    Umbrella Organisation 
Union of Public Services     of the universities  
 
 
 
 


